Volatility 51% 51% 26% 26% 30% 30%
Dividend Yield 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 3.9% 4.0% 4.0%
Fair value of Option (£)  0.64 1.47  0.52 1.68 0.46 1.56

Early exercise of the options is permitted if a share award holder ceases to be employed by reason of death, injury, disability, or sale of the
Company. The maximum term of the share options is 10 years.

26. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
There were no post balance sheets events that require further disclosure in the financial statements.

27. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 30 September

2021
£’000

30 September
2020

£’000

Sterling cash and cash equivalents 7,747 10,204

Other currency cash and cash equivalents 5,285 5,669

13,032   15,873

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT
Following a review, the Group has changed its accounting policy for pawnbroking loans in the course of realisation, on the basis that the
derecognition criteria under IFRS9 has not been met. Note 2 provides further details of this change. The change in accounting policy has resulted
in a prior period adjustment to previously reported results as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the 18 month period ended 30 September 2020

Reported
£’000

Adjustment
£’000

Restated
£’000

Revenue 76,938 (4,445) 72,493
Cost of sales (29,789) 4,445 (25,344)

Gross profit 47,149 – 47,149
Other income 725 – 725
Administrative expenses (37,858) – (37,858)

Operating profit 10,016 – 10,016
Finance costs (795) – (795)

Profit before tax 9,221 – 9,221
Income tax expense (2,103) – (2,103)

Profit for the year / period 7,118 – 7,118
Other comprehensive income – – –
Total comprehensive income 7,118 – 7,118

89RAMSDENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021

STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT continued

As at 30 September 2020 As at 01 April 2019

Restated consolidated statement
of financial position

Reported
£’000

Adjustment
£’000

Restated
£’000

Reported
£’000

Adjustment
£’000

Restated
£’000

Assets
Non-current assets 14,433 – 14,433 16,096 – 16,096

Current Assets
Inventories 13,360 (2,201) 11,159 12,658 (2,051) 10,607

Trade and other receivables 8,743 2,201 10,944 10,407 2,051 12,458

Cash and short term deposits 15,873 – 15,873 13,420 – 13,420

37,976 – 37,976 36,485 – 36,485

Total assets 52,409 – 52,409 52,581 – 52,581

Current liabilities 9,584 – 9,584 14,362 – 14,362

Net current assets 28,392 – 28,392 22,123 – 22,123

Non-current liabilities 7,270 – 7,270 7,842 – 7,842

Total liabilities 16,854 – 16,854 22,204 – 22,204
Net assets 35,555 – 35,555 30,377 – 30,377

Restated consolidated statement of cash flows
For the period ended 30 September 2020

Reported
£’000

Adjustment
£’000

Restated
£’000

Operating activities
Profit before tax 9,221 – 9,221

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant

and equipment 2,238 – 2,238

Depreciation and impairment of right of use assets 3,523 – 3,523

Profit on disposal of right of use assets – – –

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 616 – 616

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 185 – 185

Share based payments 398 – 398

Finance costs 795 – 795

Working capital adjustments:

Movement in trade and other receivables and prepayments 1,781 (150) 1,631

Movement in inventories (702) 150 (552)

Movement in trade and other payables 170 – 170

18,225 – 18,225

Interest paid (795) – (795)

Income tax paid (1,678) – (1,678)

Net cash flows from operating activities 15,752 – 15,752

Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,041) – (2,041)

Net cash flows from financing activities (11,258) – (11,258)

Net decrease / increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,453 – 2,453

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

90 RAMSDENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Assets
Non-current assets

Investments D 8,205 8,046

Deferred tax E 80 182

8,285 8,228

Current assets
Receivables F 450 4,438

Cash and short term deposits 3,968 7

4,418 4,445

Total assets 12,703 12,673
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables G 94 293

94 293

Net current assets 4,324 4,152
Total assets less current liabilities 12,609 12,380

Net assets 12,609 12,380
Equity
Issued capital H 314 308

Share Premium 4,892 4,892

Retained earnings 7,403 7,180

Total equity 12,609 12,380

The profit after tax for the Company for the year ended 30 September 2021 was £55,000 (2020: £2,765,000).

These financial statements were approved by the directors and authorised for issue on 17 January 2022 and signed on their behalf by:

M A CLYBURN
Chief Financial Officer

Company Registration Number: 8811656

Parent company statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2021

91RAMSDENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021

STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Share
Capital

£’000

Share
premium

£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000
Total

£’000

As at 1 April 2019 308 4,892 6,334 11,534

Profit for the year – – 2,765 2,765

Total comprehensive income – – 2,765 2,765

Transactions with owners:

Dividends paid – – (2,313) (2,313)

Share based payments – – 398 398

Deferred tax on share based payments – – (4) (4)

Total transactions with owners – – (1,919) (1,919)

As at 30 September 2020 308 4,892 7,180 12,380

As at 1 October 2020 308 4,892 7,180 12,380

Profit for the period – – 55 55

Total comprehensive income – – 55 55

Transactions with owners:

Issue of share capital 6 – – 6

Share based payments – – 254 254

Deferred tax on share based payments – – (86) (86)

Total transactions with owners 6 – 168 174

As at 30 September 2021 314 4,892 7,403 12,609

Parent company statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 September 2021

92 RAMSDENS ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the parent company financial statements

A. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Preparation
Ramsdens Holdings PLC (the “Company”) is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in England and Wales. The registered office
of the Company is Unit 16, Parkway Shopping Centre, Coulby Newham, Middlesbrough, TS8 0TJ. The registered company number is 08811656.
A list of the Company’s subsidiaries is presented in note D.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are the supply of foreign exchange services, pawnbroking and related